MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 120

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

All other flats within the limits of the town of Lubec shall be open to the digging of clams to and including October 31, 1952.

The flats described in the 1st paragraph shall be open to dig clams November 1, 1952 and the flats described in the 2nd paragraph shall be closed November 1, 1952. Both described flats shall be opened and closed alternately from year to year. It is not intended to interfere with clam flats already closed by law, within the limits of the town of Lubec.

Whoever violates the provisions of this section shall for each offense be punished by a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 60 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 120

AN ACT Relating to Subjects to be Taught in Public Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 3, sub-§ VII, amended. Subsection VII of section 3 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'VII. To prescribe the studies to be taught in the public schools and in private schools approved for attendance and tuition purposes, reserving to superintending school committees, trustees or other officers in charge of such public or private schools the right to prescribe additional studies, and the course of study prescribed by the commissioner shall be followed in all public schools and in all private schools approved by the said commissioner for attendance or tuition purposes; provided, however, that upon the approval by the said commissioner of any course arranged by the superintending school committee of any town, or by the trustees or other officers of any private school, said course shall be the authorized course for said town or private school; provided further, that the basic language of instruction in all schools, public and private, shall be the English language; and provided further, that American history and civil government, including the constitution of the United States and the declaration of independence, the importance of voting and the privileges and responsibilities of citizenship, shall be taught in all schools of elementary and secondary grades, both public and private, and that American history and civil government shall be required for graduation

CHAP. 123

from all elementary schools, both public and private. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit the teaching in elementary schools of any language as such;'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 121

AN ACT Relating to Representations of the State House in Liquor Advertising.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 59, amended. Section 59 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence, to read as follows:

'No picture or other form of representation of the state house shall be used or displayed for the advertising of liquor.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to Inspection of Children's Homes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 243, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 243 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 177 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Said written statement to shall be furnished annually thereafter, in those cases where the home is licensed to board more than 2 children.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 123

AN ACT Relating to Uniforms of Deputy Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 167, amended. The last sentence of section 167 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: